



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 3110 of 2015

Shivanand Mall

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dy. Director Of Consolidation Mau And 10 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Akhilesh K. Dwivedi, Raghvendra
Tripathi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Sri Prakash Srivastva

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAIENDRA, J.

1. Case has been mentioned for being taken up out of turn by learned counsel for the respondents.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he could not receive information regarding listing of the case.
3. Impleadment and modification applications are pending in these proceedings. The persons sought to be impleaded are subsequent purchasers of the property and grievance of the respondents is that property is going to be further alienated and, though interim order staying operation of the orders impugned passed in the year 2015 is being extended from time to time, further alienation be restrained in the interest of justice.
4. Though, *prima facie*, there appears to be no factual or legal impediment in impleadment of subsequent purchasers, however validity of the sale deeds even in these proceedings can be examined by this Court.
5. Since learned counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment and also time to file objection in the matter, the matter is adjourned with the understanding that it shall not be adjourned on the next date.
6. List this case on **09.02.2026** in **top ten cases**.
7. In case, any objections are sought to be filed, copy of same must be served upon the other side at least three days before the date of hearing and the objections shall be filed in Court on the next date and not in the office so as

to avoid wastage of dates.

8. Interim order shall continue till the next date of listing.

(Kshitij Shailendra,J.)

January 20, 2026

Aiman